Declaring Portion of Road, in Wakefield Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1923.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 2 acres 3 roods 12 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Section 11, Block IV, and C.L., Block I, situated in Wakefield Survey District (Otago R.D.).

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56409, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of Road in Block I, Kopuaranga Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Govenror-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of March, 1923.

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, K.C.M.G., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works act 1999 T by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 12.8 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Section 46, P.E.R., situated in Block I, Kopuaranga Survey District, Settlement of Mauriceville. (S.O. 1733.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56245, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing Sale of Railway Land under the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of March, 1923.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, K.C.M.G., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the thirtieth section of the Public Works Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, taken, purchased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise howsoever, for any public work is not required for such public work the Governor-General may, by an Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the conditions set forth in the said Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the said land.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land: 1 acre 3 roods 18:42 perches.

Portion of railway reserve (Paetehe Block), Block VII, Thames Survey District, Thames County. (S.O. 22634,

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked W.R. 31879, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 19th day of March, 1923.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR FRANCIS BELL, K.C.M.G., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was taken.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: 2 roods 18.3 perches.

Being portion of stopped Government road adjoining or passing through Section 156, Mangapiko Parish, situated in Block IV, Pirongia Survey District. (S.O. 19225.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 41960, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Prince Edward Park Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1923.

Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by sec-1 tion forty-seven of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

THE PAPAKURA TOWN BOARD.

to be the Prince Edward Park Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the fourteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, at seven-thirty o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Town Board's Office, Papa-kura, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.